ALABAMA BOARD OF PARDONS & PAROLES

Open Public Meeting Minutes

July 11, 2023

A. Call to Order:

1. The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles called to order its open public
meeting on this date at 9:25 A.M., 100 Capitol Commerce Blvd.,
Montgomery, AL 36117 for the purpose of conducting its regular
parole/pardon hearings, as prescribed by Alabama Code, Title 15, Chapter 22,
Board members present were: Leigh Gwathney, Chairperson and Darryl
Littleton, Board Member.

2. The Board met to discuss the attached agenda, with the action taken by the
Board recorded by the Board’s secretary, Nicole Lewis.

B. Board Business: The Board approved minutes from previous meeting of June 29, 2023,
moved by Leigh Gwathney and seconded by Darryl Littleton which was majority vote.

Thomas Owens, AIS# 307422 is eligible for parole consideration. Institutional
parole services have been unable to obtain a risk assessment from the inmate as
required by statute before the Board can properly consider Thomas Qwens for
parole. Therefore, the Board orders that this case be placed on the Board’s
Administrative Docket to be reviewed by institutional parole services every threc
months until such time as a risk assessment can be completed. (See Attached
Board Order)

C. Daily Pardon/Parole Docket: :
1. Travis Ortez Whatley, AIS# 239837: Speaker on behalf of parole James
Whatley (brother). Speaker against parole 1% April Smith (victim’s daughter),
2™ Doris Hancock (VOCAL), 3™ Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office),
The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.

2. Dennis Johnson, AIS# 259172: Speaker on behalf of parole Mikayla Johnson
(daughter). Speaker against parole 1% Doris Hancock (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie
Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a
resct date of 7/2028.

3. Jimmy Latrez Jackson, Jr., AIS# 809271: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1%
Jimmy Latrez Jackson, Jr., (self), 2" Jacqueline Jones (aunt), 3™ Jasmine
Jackson (wife), Speaker against a pardon 1 Doris Hancock (VOCAL), 2
Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

4. Carless Ledon Wagner, AIS# 245417: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% George
Wagner (cousin), 2" Marty Wagner (brother). Speaker against parole 1% Doris
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Hancock (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board
voted to deny parole with no reset date.

Roderick L. Grant, AIS# 260251: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Tamiko
Williams (sister), 2™ Saunetrea Grant (daughter). Speaker against parole 1°
Doris Hancock (VOCAL), 2% Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The
Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.

Robert Lamar Ashley, AIS# 251501: Speaker on behalf of parole Shateskia
Taylor (sister). Speaker against parole 1% Doris Hancock (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie
Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with no
reset date.

Derald Leonard Patterson, AIS# 251522: Speaker on behalf of parole 1%
Thomas Goggans (attorney), 2"¢ Tanoka Dumas (fiancée), 3" Trudent
Callaway (mother). Speaker against parole Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General
Office).

Jarod Allen Poe, AIS# 254283: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Andrea Poe
(mother), 2" Tineasha Brown (friend). Speaker against parole 1% Doris
Hancock (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board
voted to deny parole with no reset date.

The Board recessed for a break from 10:52AM — 10:58AM.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Alton Davis, AIS# 208639: Speaker on behalf of parole Rhonda Kinard
(attorney). Speaker against parole Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office).
The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 7/2028.

Corneil James, AIS# 210652: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Doris Tanner
(mother), 2™ Tracy James (wife), 3™ Mike Farrell (The ARC). Speaker
against parole Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to
deny parole with a reset date of 7/2028.

Christopher Steve Maddox, AIS# 825955 Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Christopher Steve Maddox (self). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Tawanda Austin, AIS# 810685: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Tawanda
Austin (self). Speaker against a pardon Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General
Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Anthony Christopher Hardin, AIS# 820499: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1%
Anthony Christopher Hardin (self), 2" Amy Hardin (victim & wife). Speaker
against a pardon Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office).

Marcus Antonio Austin, AIS# 257805: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Donna
Smith (advocate), 2™ Lisha McCoy (mother), 3* Samantha Higgins
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15.

16.

(girlfriend). Speaker against parole Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office).
The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 7/2028.

Charles Lee Pearl, Jr., AIS# 240096: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Charles
Lee Pearl, Ir,, (self). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Douglas Damois McBryde, AIS# 824407: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Douglas Damois McBryde (self). The Board voted to grant a pardon with the
following restriction (relief from the habitual offender act).

I The Board recessed for lunch from IQ: 15PM —1:15PM.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22,

23,

24.

23.

26.

27.

Marshall Eugene Brandon, AIS# 156863: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Marshall Eugene Brandon (self). The Board voted to grant a pardon with the
following restriction (relief from the habitual offender act).

Sandra Dee Bishop, AIS# 212733: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Sandra Dee
Bishop (self). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Jacob Dean Willis, AIS# 220842: Speaker on behalf of parote 1% Judy Estes
(mother), 2" Amelia Willis (daughter). The Board voted to deny parole with
no reset date.

Shannon Michelle Walls, AIS# 308130: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Shannon Michelle Walls (self).

Dayvon Samuel, AIS# 298606: Speaker on behalf of parole Kwanjelin
Johnson (child’s mother). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of
7/2025.

Brian Lawson, AIS# 220393 Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Tiffany Payton
(cousin), 2™ Theresa Riley (cousin). The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2025.

Derrick Lamon Bettis, AIS# 821902: The Board voted to grant a pardon with
the following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms
disabilities).

Lakesha Denise Mitchell, AIS# 823338: The Board voted to deny a pardon.
Kenneth E. Hudson, AIS# 283151: The Board voted to deny a pardon.
Brenda Sue Jones, AIS# 233093: The Board voted to deny a pardon

Arthur Webster Breen, AIS# 116224: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2028.
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28.

29.

30.

- 31,

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43

Efren Buena Olguin, AIS# 264781: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2028,

Tina Louise Spencer, AIS# 259586: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2028.

Jonathan Chase Mason, AIS# 300522: The Board voted to deny parole with
no reset date.

James Dewayne Briggs, AIS# 271859: The Board voted to deny parole with
reset date of 7/2028.

Edward Perry, Jr., AIS# 196420: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset
date of 7/2025.

Don Clark, AIS# 208728: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.

David Paul Warren, AIS# 246006: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2028.

Frederick Bernard Mosley, AIS# 233819: The Board voted to deny parole
with a reset date of 7/2028.

Allen Bernard Barefield, AIS# 260703: The Board voted to deny parole with
no reset date.

Matthew Carlton Miller, AIS# 250116: The Board voted to deny parole with
no reset date.

Jacob Mark Gates, AIS# 330466: The Board voted to deny parole with no
reset date.

Derrick Anthony Russ, AIS# 289173: The Board voted to deny parole with no
reset date.

Clifton Michael Uphaus, AIS# 236764: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2025.

Jeffrey Wayne Phillips, AIS# 239690: The Board voted to deny parole with
no reset date,

Derek Allen Marler, AIS# 264837: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2025.

. Dickie Terrell Garner, AIS# 149879: The Board voted to deny parole with a

reset date of 7/2025.
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44. Jessica Joyce Rainer, AIS# 323094: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 2/2025.

45, Shannon Marie Taylor, AIS# 306609: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 7/2025.

46. Raphael Jermaine Landrum, AIS# 262094: The Board voted to deny parole
with a reset date of 7/2028.

No decision was reached in the following cases:

1. Robert Jackson Carlisle, AIS# 115392

2. Derald Leonard Patterson, AIS# 251522

3. Terrez McKenzie, AIS# 234808

4, Darrie Miles, AIS# 276253

5. Derrick Keith Tyra, AIS# 275657

6. Michael Cooks, AIS# 254931

7. Shannon Michelle Walls, AIS# 308130

8. Anthony Christopher Hardin, AIS# 820499
0. Carlos M. Allen, AIS# 224399

10. Tonia Morris Nelson, AIS# 275831

By Board rule, these cases will be reset on the current docket.
- D. Files for Review:
1. The Board reviewed the attached list of delinquent files.
E. Additional Board Business: None.
Adjournment:
a. The Board adjourned at 3:51pm moved by Leigh Gwathney and seconded by

Darryl Littleton with majority vote. The Board’s next meeting will be July 12,
2023, at 8:00am at 100 Capitol Commerce Boulevard, Montgomery, AL 36117.

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

Leiﬁwa@y, Chairman Leigh Gwathney, Chairman

Page 5 of 6



LS

Darryl Littldton” Darryl Littleton
Board Member Board Member
Board Member Board Member

%/Moév m Date: '1/[9—} 22
Nichle Lewis ' P
Board Secretary
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Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles
Meeting Agenda

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles will convene
at 100 Capitol Commerce Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36117 at 8:00 AM.

July 11,2023

. Call to Order

. Board Business

. Files for Review

. Daily Case Docket

. Additional Board Business

. Adjournment



STATE OF ALLABAMA
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

MINUTE ENTRY
&
BOARD ORDER

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles met on this 11" day of July 2023, in open public
meeting, at which time the following Board Members were present: Leigh Gwathney, Chair,
Darryl Littleton, Associate Member, and Kim Davidson, Associate Member.

Thomas Owens, AIS 307422 is eligible for parole consideration. Institutional parole services
have been unable to obtain a risk assessment from the inmate as required by statue before the
Board can properly consider Thomas Owens for parole.

Therefore, the Board orders that this case be placed on the Board’s Administrative Docket to be
reviews by institutional parole services every three months until such time a risk assessment can
be completed. When completed, this case should be placed on the next available docket with
priority to ensure that the case is heard within 90 days of the risk assessment completion.

b
Done this || day of July 2023,

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
LE THNEY LEIGH GWATHNEY
CHAIR CHAIR
DARRYLMTILETON DARRYL LITTLETON
ASSOCIATE MEMBER ASSOCIATE MEMBER
KIM DAVIDSON KIM DAVIDSON

ASSOCIATE MEMBER ASSOCIATE MEMBER



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

NAME

. Bateman, Dean Jr.

Battle, Ladonte
Beasley, Onteria
Bellman, Tyrek
Bickerstaff, Deandre
Blount, Marlon Jr.
Branham, Travis
Breland, Curtis
Brown, Emile
Brown, Robert
Bryant, Mortavius
Buckalew, Joseph
Burt, James
Carvin, Cory
Cottingham, Adam
Dantin, Eddie
Daughtery, Dustin
Demings, Tyler
Fields, Edward

Flowers, Kenya

. Fowler, Jerry Jr.

Frazier, Dennis

Gallman, Tommy II

PAROLEES DECLARED DELINQUENT
07/11/2023

NUMBER
228558
300900C
3259408
331368A
228096
223395C
272017C
331496
1875288
227399
300902B
320159A
144858B
333802
316577
2999268
333216
319738
325613R
330028
332369
244815B

3004238

ACTION

DD

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

DD

DD
DD
DD
DD

DD

DD




24.

25.

26.

27.

28,

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

3s.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40,

41

42,

43.

44,

45

46,

47,

48,

Gamble, Andrea
Gildon, Damond

Givens, Evan

Gordon, Christopher

Greene, Anthony
Hall, Cameron
Hammack, James

Heard, Mark

Holden, Johnathan

Jones, Derek
Jones, James
Jones, Jeffery
Kelly, Jabores
Koptis, Carrie
Langford, David
Lee, Johnnie

Malone, Billy

. Messer, Bryan

Moore, Devonte
Morgan, John

Moseley, James

. Nelson, Crystal

Nettles, Andre

Nunn, Demetrius

Overstreet, William

317544A

244108B

332710

2623028

279688

299327C

1368728

140709A

333507

2754488

241182

155041A

329554

323682

234811C

174825A

249603B

271230A

332934

332913

327407A

264378A

239020

313782A

155855

DD

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

DD

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

DD



49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

36.

57.

38.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

Owen, Zann
Owens, William
Parker, Jonathan
Parker, Kenneth
Pharr, Edward
Porter, Brandon
Pottard, Qweshaun
Robinson, Maurice
Rutledge, Reginald
Scott, Maudrico
Shipp, Cassie
Smith, Timothy
Smoke, Cleveland
Stewart, James
Taylor, Christopher
Teet, Christopher
Terry, Willie
Tidwell, Ted
Tonnon, Michael
Tucker, Matthew
Waldrop, Phillip
Westbrook, Abeni
Whitley, Christopher
Williams, Coty

Williams, Terry

116838B

217061B

328529

272417B

193944A

2263578

298433C

177724D

1802768

271750A

305234A

2684028

330528

248353D

1738478

3294130

196196A

333210

284041

2691018

210147D

265982A

312210A

332129

167565B

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

DD



74. Young, Tommy

247916

DD



07-07-2023 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE :
APS426
' HEARINGSE BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 07~-1L1L-2023
100 CARPITCL COMMERCE BLVD
MONTCGOMERY AL 26117
PARCOCLE DOCKEHET

sD CLASS NAME ATS # ACTTION

GARNER DIGCKIE THRRELI 1458795 D@MIF/‘D"_”K
FERRY EDWARD JR 196420 Daxhed "—1135
DAVIS ALTON L 208639 Dadien ~ —TI%
CLARK DON 208728 DenleD - Node
JAMES CORNETL 210652 Dens — 7/9@

S LAWSON BRIAN 220393 Deniep - Tlos
WILLIS JACCE DEAN 220842 DW\% — Nodg
MOSLEY FREDRICK BERNARD 233819 Dendied —"]!9@
MCOKENZIE TERREZ 2324808 DedieD —Nole
UPHAUS CLIFTON MICHARL 236764 D?/IJla)-ﬁlB’S
PHILLIPS JEFFREY WAYNE 239690 Penited - NonE
WARREN DAVID PAUL 246006 D&Jl%"-”%
MILLER MATTHEW CARLTON 2so11s  DENED - Node
ASHLEY ROBERT LAMAR 251501 DWH?D - Nope
PATTERSON DERALD LEONARD 251522 De-bied ~ Noue
AUSTIN MARCUS ANTONTO : zs780s  PewlsD - —7/3%
BAREFIELD ALLEN BERNARD zeo703  LenleDd - None
LANDRUM RAFPHART JERMINE 262094 DenlieD "7'9@
MARLER DEREK ALLEN 264837 DW'@D—_T'IQS
BRIGES JAMES DEWAYNIE 271859 Dephed - —T’%
TYRA DERRICK KEITH 275657 Da\blgo'- WB
MTLES DARRIE 276253 D e - MOLlE
RUSS DERRTCK ANTHONY 289173 DadieD — NoNe
SAMUEL DAYVON 298606 DD - 7!95
MASCON JONATHAN CHASE 300522 DereD - Nowg
TAYLOR SHANNON MARIE 306600 D@HlED"_I_}aS
COLSON LEE DAWN CARLZA 318557 DerhieD — Nowde
RAINER JESSICA JOYCOE 323094 Dadied "’8’]35
GATES JACOB MARK WILSON 330466 De'ulED-MOME

e |>3

g e



Q7-07-2023 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE :
APrsS426 :
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 07-11-20223
' 1Cc0 CaAPITOL COMMERCE BLVD
MONTGOMERY AL 25117
PAROLE DOCKET

SD CLASS NAME AIS # ACTILON
ARk K TOTAL RECORDS WRITTEN .. ... .... 29
& koK K SPRECIAL DOCKET TOTALS. .. o] MALES 0 FEMALES o}

poo L=,

“Tlul>z



07-07-2023 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PFPAROLES PAGE :
APS426 CLASS 'A' DOCKET
’ HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 07-11-2023
100 CAPITOL COMMERCE RBLVD
MON'TGOMERY AL 36117
PAROLE DOCKRET

€D CrLAS S NAME AIS # ACTION

a BREEN ARTHUR WERSTER 116224 DEI\HED-'_T!QS
A WHATLEY TRAVIS ORTEZ 239837 Dealed - Node
A WAGNER CARLESSE LEDON 245417 DialieD - Modde
FN POE JAROD ALLEN 254283 DD - Node
A JOHNSON DENNIS 259172 DenED - 7!%

ffffff A SPENCER TINA LOUISE 259586 DEHHGD-'7!9%
A GRANT RODERICK L 260251 DeniED- MNorlg
A OLGUIN EFREN BUENA 264781 D@HLED "“‘1'%




Q7-07-2023 BUREALT CF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE :
APS426 CLass 'a' DOCKET
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 Aa.M. ON 07-11-2023
' 100 CAPITOL COMMERCE RBLVD
MONTGOMERY AL 36117
PAROLE DOCKET

sD CLASS NAME ATIS # ACTION
*&kxxk*k  TOTAL RECORDS WRITTEN . . ....... 8

f

*%k k% SGPECIAL DOCKET TOTALS. .. o MALES 0 FEMALES o

oL

1)W[>3



N7-05-2023 BUREATU OF PARDONS AND PARCLES PAGHE :
APS426
' HEARINGS RBREGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 07-11-2023
1CcC CAPITCOL COMMERCE BLVD
MOCNTGOMERY AL 36117
MEDICAL DOCKET

CARLISLE RCOBER'T JACEKSON 115392 W‘BD - 'I!%

v s

’Ilu {:}3

2



C7-05~-2023 BUREAU OF PARDCOCNE AND PAROLES PAGE :
APS426
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON O7~-11-2023
100 CAPITCL COMMERCE BLVD
MONTGEOMERY AL 36117
MEDITCAL DOCKET

SD CLASS NAME ATS #H ACTION
* ok ke kK TOTAL RECORDS WRITIEN ... ...... 1
w K kK SPECIAL DOCKET TOTALS. .. o] MALES C FEMALES Q



06-16-2023 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE:
APS426
: HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. CN 07-11-2023
100 CAPITOL COMMERCE BLVD
MONTGOMERY AL 36117
PARDON DOCKET

SD CLASS NAME AIS # ACTION

BRRANDON MARSHALL EUGENE 156863  Lviep
RISHOP SANDRA DEF 212733  DemisD
ALLEN CARLOS M 224399 DEMED
JONES BRENDA SUE 233053  DeNesD
PEARL CHARLES LEE JR 240096 DenlED

N COOKS MICHAEL 1254931  DealED
NELSCN TONIA MORRIS 275831 DepieD
HUDSON KENNETH E 283151 DeadiceD
WALLS SHANNON MICHELLE 308130 DaalisD
JACKSON JIMMY LATREZ JR 809271  DesleDd
AUSTIN TAWANDA 810685 LEadled
HARDIN ANTHONY CHRISTOPH 820499 DeadileD
BETTIS DERRIK LAMON 821902  LvsED
MITCHELL LAKESHA DENISE 823338 DEMIED
MCBRYDE DOUGLAS DAMOIS 824407  IvdalNBD
MADDOX CHRISTOPHER STEVE 825955  DenleD

uf>3

y e



06-16-2023 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PARCLES PAGE:
APS426
' HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 07-11-2023
100 CAPITOL COMMERCE BLVD
MONTGCMERY AL 36117
PARDCN DOCKET

SD CLASS NAME AIS # ACTLON

#kx%x  TOTAL RECCRDS WRITTEN ......... 16

¥*%%  SPECIAL DOCKET TOTALS... 0 MALES 0 FEMALES 0
——

“1|u>3



